Case No. 2020-00409

RECEIVED

NOV 06 2020
November 2, 2020

KY Public Service Commission
PO BOX 615

Frankfort, Ky 40602-0615

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is a formal complaint and request for assistance against Southern Madison Water District (SMWD).
Enclosed please find my description of the event, my plumber’s description of the event, two neighbor’s
statements that were involved in the event, my attorney’s open record request, their response which
implied the customer had a leak (note the hand written note on the report while everything else except
the signature was typed. This Customer Leak and date appear to have been written after the form was
completed), my telephone records showing that | called 5 times in two days, their unreasonable charges
of excess water use, and my letter requesting reimbursement for damages. Please note that Michelle
Thompson lives about a mile from me on a private lane approximately % mile off Dogwood Drive. She
does not have a pump and her water pressure is so low that it takes 35-40 minutes for her washer to fill,
yet she experienced the same excessive air pressure that | did. My attorney asked in a separate open
records request if the water was turned off and back on at any time. While SMWD did not answer that
question, they denied their turning the water on and off while the repair was made to Dr. Blank’s house
could have caused my damage. They did not explain how the excessive air pressure got into the system.

Also enclosed are their attorney’s response and my rebuttal letter.

My system was clearly damaged when Southern Madison made a repair to Dr. Blank’s water line coming
into his meter from the main line. It took me a while to find Dr. Blank at home to learn thata customer
leak as handwritten on SMWD'’s report was in fact not true. The leak was in Southern Madison’s water
line leading to Dr. Blank’s meter. In order to make Dr. Blank’s repair the main water line most likely was
turned off at the main station at the beginning of South Dogwood Drive. That the water was offabout a
half day can be verified by yet another neighbor.

Thank you for investigating this matter. | have no problem paying for repairs to my system if it is my
fault. However, since the damage occurred due to their repair actions, | view them as accountable and
would like SMWD to reimburse me for those repairs.

Judy Keith

1085 S. Dogwood Drive



October 12, 2020

Mr. Tommy Bussell, Superintendent
South Madison Water District
PO BOX 220

Berea, Ky 40403

RE: Damage to my water system

Dear Mr. Bussell;

Enclosed is my description of events regarding water damage by extreme air pressure along with the
licensed plumber’s description. Also, two letters are enclosed to support my claim.

ido not for one minute believe that my entire system self-exploded and therefore hold Southern
Madison Water District responsible for the damages.

I am asking your company to reimburse me for those repair expenses and ask that you communicate
your intentions withing 5 working days of receipt of this request. Otherwise other actions will have to
be taken. A list of the expenses incurred is enclosed. | do have cancelled checks and receipts for all
items

Sincerely,

Judy Keith

1085 South Dogwood Drive
Berea, Ky 40403



Water damage expenses to 1085 S. Dogwood Drive, Berea, KY
Pump $1,073.27
Fill vaive and hose $21.65
Adj Dual Aeratri 9.53

Lf Dnco Fem Aer 6.02

Plumber 425.00
140.00
80.00
65.00
Deduction in fee charged for water 5274.00 less $13.00 my average bill X 2 months = $248.00
Total $2068.47



Description of Water Problems — Judy Keith, homeowner

On July 24 or 25, 2020 my 15 year-old-grandson went into the bathroom to take a shower. He turned
the water on so that the hot water could come in before he goi into the shower. The shower head was
violently spitting air with only drops of water. He yelled for me. | turned it off, then tumed it back on
and got the same response. | turned on the bathroom sink and got the same response. | turned on the
kitchen sink and got the same response. | called my son; he said | had air in my water line and quickly
researched what to do. As instructed by an internet search | went outside to turn orn the outside faucet
which was hooked to my water hose. When | turned on the water, the air pressure ruptured the water
hose which was two years old. | left the water running outside and proceeded to turn on all water
outlets inside as well as flushed the commode five times. The air pressure reduced enough so that my
grandson could shower. The next morning we once again had air in the lines but continued to shower,
wash clothes and dishes, cook, etc. indicating the pump was still working. | called Southern Madison
Water supply to report the problem and was told that others had reported it already. When my pipes
continued to have airin them, | called again and was told they were working on it. | called a third time
and was told the problem had been fixed. My next water bill was 7 times higher than normal. It took
me several weeks to find a plumber to make the necessary repairs. | asked the water company about
records of water problems they had fixed during the time of my damage and was told they had no
records of any problems. | requested my AT & T phone records and should have those soon. Because
the commode continued to run after it was flushed and | was tired of having to turn the water off after
each use, | replaced the parts inside the toilet myself. However, | brought a new metal hose and parts
that were replaced by the licensed plumber. | also purchased a new water hose. The cold water on my
bathroom faucet did not work and my kitchen sink cold water was leaking after the event.

After all these repairs were made the plumber and | discussed options for preventing future events like
this so he also installed a check valve near the Southern Madison Water Company’s connection to my
line. He said the pressure release value might safe the system in the future but there were no
guarantees.

My cottage is .8 of a mile from South Dogwood Drive and the pump is 2/3 of the way up that distance.
The house is at 1600 feet elevation. All my water equipment was a little over a year old when the
damage occurred.
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To whom it may concern,

| am Jordan Rouland, and the purpose of this letter is to clarify the issues that | found with Judy Keith's
pump system on august 7™ 2020. | was called to Judy Keith's home to look for a water leak after she
had high water bills. After a quick investigation of the pump station in between the house and the
water meter, | found a gauge on which the front glass cover had broken and water was spraying from
the gauge. This gauge was inline before the booster pump to read the incoming water pressure and in
no way would it effect the pumps operation. | also noticed the pump spraying water from the motor
shaft which meant intermal damage of the pump gaskets at the very least. The 30-pound gauge that was
installed was too small to handle the amount of excessive air pressure and shattered at about 100
pounds of pressure. The gauge shattering and other damage was caused by excessive air pressure in the
line. After | removed the pressure gauge, | saw the glass had broken and the dial had bent as if a
tremendous amount of pressure had run through the system. It is my opinion that the pump and gauge
both started leaking at the same time due to a high-pressure event in the line. Most likely air pressure
since it can be more volatile when running through a pump system. | installed a new booster pump,
gauge, and pressure blow off valve to hopefully mitigate some damage if it were to occur again. | had to
clean debris of plastic and rubber that shot through the line causing a kitchen sink faucet to leak and a
bathroom faucet to be clogged which I repaired as well.



SOUTHERN MADISON WATER

Payment Receipt

customer: [ <™. JUOY B

Locgtion; 02005350
UtiMy BiI Paymeit

274.86

Payment Date: 08/19/2020 8:03:17 am
Received By: jesse
Check (578) -274.86
Subtotal: $274.86
Tendered: $-274.86
Change Due: $0.00
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’ FAX TRANSMITTAL

DATE: 9-15-2020

Pages (induding cover): __2

TO: Eaves, Olds, Bohannon & Royd, PLLC
ATTENTION: Mr. Sart K. Olds
TELEPHONE: 859-623-3728
FAX: 859-623-4224
RE: Work Orders in the South Dogwood area 6-24 & 25 2020.
Sincerely,
Ao 240’
harles T. Bussall
Manager/Superintendent
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Kenneth W. Blank PhD MPH MS
823 South Dogwoad Drive
Berea, KY 40403

859-358-2503

26-Sept-20

Judy Keith, Ed. D.
108S S. Dogwood
Berea, KY 40403

Dear Dr. Judy Keith,

Per our discussion on Saturday 26-Sept-20, | did have a water leak earlier this year. | do not recall the
exact date, but based on the paperwork you provided to me from Southern Madison Water, a date of
25-June-20 does seem to be correct.

The events began by me noting that the ground near the water meter was saturated and there was
standing water on the surface of the ground. | called the Southern Madison Water District (water
company) to report the leak. A few hours later, | noted a water truck in our driveway so | went out and
talked with the person in the truck. |was informed that it was a water leak and they observed the water
meter for some time and it showed zero water use, so it was determined the leak was on the water
company’s side of the water meter. | was informed that they were waiting on a crew to arrive to
excavate the soil to reach the leak. | was informed that this was not anissue that would impact my bill
in any way because it was on the water company’s side of the meter. Shortly after my discussion, the
crew of twao individuals arrived 1o excavate the leak. At that time 1 began mowing my yard. About an
hour into the excavation, | talked with the crew and they were about a meter down and had not located
the leak. They stated the leak had likely been present for an extended period of time, but because of
the lay of the ground, it had taken an extended time period for the water to finally percolate to the
surface. | then continued to cut grass and upon finishing, about 2 % hours later, the crew was gone, the
excavation was filled in and they replaced the cover over the water meter. There were no other issues.

During my conversation with you on 26-Sept-20, you asked if they had to shut off water in the main
water line and | informed you that | was not informed if that action was required.

To the best of my knowledge, this Is the sequence of events that occurred regarding the water leak at
my private residence of 823 South Dogwood Drive, Berea, KY 40403.

Best Regards,

ZM%U

Kenneth Blank PhD, MPH, MS

}-G’" )”,/1" -)'C)
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19.806.6236 continues.

"ar!a:—-:; AT&T lssue Date: Jul 12,2020
i";,/ Account Number: (RN
e——r
Place Number Rate  Feature Airtime  LD/Add
Time  Cafled Called Code Code Min  Charges Charges
fireless, N e
JDY MK 1049am LOWSVKY SO23840735  SODV ! %000 $0.00
P— R R T 136am COVINGKY 859479305  SDOV 1 5000  $0.00
N57am COVINGKY 8594628554  SDOV 1 3000  $0.00
all Detail 1$8am LOUISVKY 5023840735  SDOV 1 5000  $0.00
" 122pm  COVINGKY 8594528555  SDDV 1 s000  $0.00
Phce Number Rate  Featwre =~ Artime LD/ABMl .00 COWNGKY 8594628555 SDOV 1 5000  $000
. Code Code  Min Gharges Owrges ..o NcOMICL  E595820350  SDDV {3000  $000
turday, Am 13 021pm INCOMICL 8599863595  SDDV 4 %000  $0.00
2am  SHREVELA 3185184535 SpOV L) $0.00 3000 0800pm COVINGKY  B59.452.8354 SDDV 1 $0.00 $0.00
4lam BOOMEKY 8598183839  SDOV 1 $000  $000 0803pm INCOMICL 8594528554  SOOV 2 %000 $0.00
:4%am COVINGKY 8594628555  SDOV 2 3000 3000 Soturday, un 20
nday, jun 14 Sunday, An 21
Atpm  INCOMICL 8597791800 Spov $ $0.00 $0.00 Oi0lpm INCOMICL 8594628554 SDDV 1 $0.00 $0.00
Zipm RCHMOKY BS92001837  SDDV 2 S000  $000  gegenm NCOMICL 50233390 SDOV 2 000 $0.00
2pm CALLWAIT 8592001937  SDDV (W 2 %600 3000
2pm BEREAKY 59986108  SODV 3 $000  $pgo  Mondoy.Jun 2
Zpm RKHMOKY 8595820351 POV 1 $0.00 $0.00 0814pm COYINGKY  859.462 8554 SODV 1 $0.00 §0.00
S9pm INCOMICL 8595820351  SDDV 3 %000 $000 Tuesday, Jun 3
Sspm BEREAKY 8538681105  SODV 1 $000 5000 013pm  RICHMOKY 859358349  SOOV 1 %000 3000
snday, Jun 15 on3pm RICHMOKY 8592484606  SODV 1 %000 5000
29am SEREAKY  65038610B  SDOV 2 $000  spgo  OMSpm [INCOMICL 4438547369  SOOV 7 %000 $0.00
3%am  INCOMI CL 8595825726 SDDV 1 $000 $6.00 0301pm DENVERCO 3034751136 SDDV ;] $0.0¢ $0.00
099“\ RICHMO KY 6596244436 SPOV 1 3030 sono 06.07;1“1 (O“NGKY 859 462 BS54 sbov 2 ’000 S0.00
thm RCHMOKY 8596244330  SDOV 1 $000  $000 Wednesday, Jun 24
S4pm RCHMOKY BSS825726  SODV 1 %000 3000 @2pm  BEREAKY 8599869119  SDDV 1 3000  $0.00
S9pm FRANKFKY 5025642900  SODV 2 $000 000 22pm BEREAKY  §539869M9  SDDV 1 3000  $0.00
2Zpm COVINGKY  BS94628554  SDDV 9 $0.00 $0.00 0349pm RICHMOKXY 8535820351  SDOV 1 50.00 $0.00
58pm NEWORLLA 5044421985  SDDV 17 $000  $000 0358pm INCOMICL 8595820351  SODV 1 3000 3000
05pm COVING KY 854628554 SOV 1 %000  $000 0552pm INCOMICL  859.4628554  SDDV 4 3000  $0.00
esday, n 16 Thursaqy, kun 25
3am BEREAKY  BS99867M2  SODV 1 3000  $000 0&18am BEREAKY 8599863031  SDOV wws™ | 3000  $0.00
38am BEREAKY 859986712 SDOV 2 %000  $Hoo 0242m REREAKY 9509859031  SODV  _cus 1 $0.00  $0.00
‘adam INCOMICL 8599867112  SDDV 1 %000  $000 ps59pm COVINGKY  859.4628554  SDDV 1 5008 3000
46pm BEREAKY  B599867M%2 Soby 1 $0.00 $0.00 0828pm INCOMICL 5023335130 SDOV ] $0.00 $0.00
4fpm COVINGKY  B58.4797305 SDDV 2 $000 $0.00 0837pm CINUNOH  513.526.0862 SDbV 1 $0.00 $0.00
:agpm ONCINON 5138275663  SODV 3 3000 3000 Friday. Jun 26
W PEERM. BRSNSy 13000 S000 g LOUSYKY  S023840735  SDOV S %000 000
Odpm CNCINOW 5128275668  SODV 1 3000  $000 Bitm  FRANKEKY  SO25642900  SDOV 2 000 000
08pm INCOMICL 334379625  SDOV 5 %000 3000 ©pn ROANOKVA SAQSE24679  SDOV ! W, $000
Mpm INCOMICL 3343796254  SODV 7 %000  $000 0132pm BEREAKY 8599065031 SDOV === 1 007  $0,00
A GO RNEES Y L 2 000 5000 gagm BEREAKY 859969031  SDDV em= | 000 000
2pm DALEVIAL 3343796254  SDDV 16 %000  $000 (23%om FRANKFKY 5025642900  SDMV > 000 000
4pm ONCINOH  5BS26.0862 SOV S %000 3000 o FRANKFKY 5026642900  SDDV 2 %000  $0.00
‘dnesday, Jun 7 023pm BEREAKY 8599863031  SDOV wmwemmniin 4 $0.00 $0.00
l2am LOUISYKY 5023840735  SDOV 8 3000 5000 0309pm FRANKFKY 5023642900  SODV 7 %000 5000
dam  INCOMIQL 5402934542  SDDV 2 %000  $0.00 0316pm FRANKFKY 5025642900  SOOV 2 000 $0.00
Stpm INCOMICL 8595820351  SDDV 1 3000 5000 0325pm FRANKFKY 5025642900  SDOV 2 %000  $0.00
Sépm RKHMO KY 8595820351 SOoV 2 $0.00 $0.00 0328pm FRANKFKY 5025642900  SDDV 2 $0.00 40.00
otpm INCOMICL 9253819368  SDDV 17 %000  $000 0338pm FRANKFKY 5025642900  SDOV 2 000 3000
Sépm COVINGKY 8594628554  SDDV 5 3000  $000 03S3pn FRANKFKY 5025642900  SDOV ! 000 3000
P— 041pm FRANKFKY 5025642000  SDDV 2 %000 3000
Sspm COVINGKY  BS94628554  SDDV 3 3000 3000  OA3pm FRANKFKY 5025642900  SDDV ¢ An e
0436pm FRANKFKY S02.5642900  SDOV : 000 $0.00
0443pm FRANKFKY 5025642900  SDOV 2 $0.00 $0.00
0457pm FRANKFKY 5025642900  SOOV 2 oo $000

gﬁ.’



EAVES, OLDS, BOHANNON & FLOYD s«

A RN LS A AN
MORRIS 8 FLOYD 218 WEST MAIN STREET
DAVID L BOHANNON RICHMOND. KENTUCKY 40475
MICHAEL R EAVES PHONE: 853-623-3728 « FAX: 859-623-4224

STUARTK CLODS

September 10, 2020

Tommy Bussell, Superintendent
Southern Madison Water District
PO Box 220

Berea, KY 40403

RE: Problems in the Water System in the South Dogwood
Drive Area Occurring on or About June 24 or 25, 2020

Mr. Bussell:

I apologize for the inconvenience, but the dates that Mrs. Keith experienced
difficulties with her water system were actually June 24* or 25", not July 24" or
25" at 1085 South Dogwood Drive, Berea, KY 40403. On or about June 24" or
25", she experienced substantial difficulties with her water system.

We would like to request copies of any complaints reported by any other
parties in the South Dogwood Drive area on those dates and/or any difficulties
logged in your system by your employees, including any repairs that may have
been made to your system on either of those dates.

In the documentation provided; please provide the name, address, and
contact information of anyone who made such complaints, the method the
complaint was reported, and any remediation measures taken to resolve the
complaint.

With regard to any documentation that may be in your system; pl2ase
provide any test results, metering reports, diagnostic reports, or reports of any first-
hand visualization of any difficulties reported by any of your employees together
with documentation regarding the measures taken to remedy such issues.



BLEvVINS [ AW
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400 RICHMOND ROAD NORTH. SUITE €
BEREA, KENTUCKY 40403

Frankie C. Bisvins, Jr. Telephone 858.885.5410
Tracy Todd Blevins Facsimile 859.885.5482
www Blevinsi_aw net

October 21, 2020

Judy Keith
1085 South Dogwood Dr
Berea, KY 40403

RE: Water System at 1085 South Dogwood Drive, Berea, Kentucky
Ms. Keith:

| represent Southern Madison Water District (*“SMWD”). | am in receipt of your October
12, 2020 letter and | reviewed the letter along with the attachments. After a thorough
investigation, SMWD does not believe it is responsible for the issues with your water
system. The following is a summary of how SMWD reached its conclusion.

All of the alleged damage was sustained to your pump and your service line(s) on your
side of the meter. SMWD is not responsible for pumps or service lines beyond the SMWD
meter. You allege that there was air in the line, which caused the damage to your pump
and line(s); however, we have no record of air being in the water line(s) anywhere near
the time you allege the air traveled through the line.

The only other water line issue around the time of your allegations occurred on or about
June 25, 2020 and was associated with the water line of Ken Blank at 823 South Dogwood
Drive, Berea, Kentucky. SMWD produced the service record for Mr. Blank in response
to your open records request and you attached same to your October 12, 2020 letter.
While there was a leak with Mr. Blank’s line, that leak would not have caused air to travel
through the main water line and through your service line resulting in the damages you
allege. In short, the leak associated with Mr. Blank’s water leak is in no way associated
with your experience.

While reviewing the letter of your plumber, Jordan Rouland, we noticed that upon his
inspection he found a 30-pound gauge installed on your water pump. Mr. Rouland’s letter
and opinion indicated that the 30-pound gauge was too small and he replaced it with a
100-pound gauge. Mr. Rouland also noted that he also installed a pressure blow off
valve to mitigate damage in the event the pump experienced higher pressure in the future.
Based on Mr. Rouland’s opinion, your water pump needed a 100-pound gauge instead of



a 30-pound gauge and needed a pressure blow off valve. The water pump is located on
your side of the meter, was purchased by you and installed at your direction. If the water
pump was installed incorrectly or installed without the proper gauges or valves, it is not
the fault or responsibility of SMWD.

Based on the foregoing, SMWD is of the opinion that it is not responsible or liable for any
damages you experienced with your water pump or line(s) on your side of the meter.

Sincepaly,

—

Frankie C. Blevins, Jr.



October 29, 2020

Mr. Frankie C. Blevins, Jr.

Blevins Law

400 Richmond Road North, Suite C

Berea, Ky 40403

RE: Water System at 1085 S. Dogwood Drive, Berea, Ky
Dear Mr. Blevins:

Your letter dated October 21, postmarked October 23, was received on October 28. The Superintendent
of Southerm Madison Water Supply signed for my certified letter on October 14. He was given 5 days to
respond to me with a positive response before | took further action.

The purpose of this letter is to correct the misinformation in your letter used to justify your conclusion
that Southern Madison is not responsible for damage done to my system.

The leak to Mr. Blank’s property was not in his line. It was in Southern Madison Water District’s line to
his property.

There was nothing wrong with the initial installation of my water system. It was installed by a team of
licensed plumbers and inspected by the state as required by law. The licensed plumber who made the
repairs does not state nor does he imply that anything about the installation was done incorrectly. He
did not install a 100 pound pressure gauge. He states that the 35 pound pressure gauge could not
withstand the air pressure he estimated to be 100 pounds in order to shatter the gauge, damage the
pump and cause not only air but particles of debris to be sent almost a haif mile uphill to my clog my
faucets and to cause my water hose to rupture. In my canvas of neighbors, one very pregnant lady told
me her water was off several hours during the day Dr. Blank’s repairs were made. She lives between
Micheile Thompson who verified the excessive air pressure and Dr. Blank who confirmed the repairs
took several hours. Clearly, the water serving South Dogwood Drive was cut off and cut back on by
Southern Madison Water District employees. What other explanation can there be for the excessive air
pressure? My complaint regarding this issue was filed immediately after the deadline. Your letter will be
forwarded along with this response.

Respectfully,

Judy Keith, Ed.D.



November 2, 2020

Mr. Tommy Bussell, Superintendent
South Madison Water District

PO BOX 220

Berea, Ky 40403

RE: Open Records Request
Dear Mr. Bussell:
Pursuant to KY Open Records Law

Please provide me with the names and addresses of your current board members.

Thank you.

Judy Keith, Ed.D.
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Judy Keith Sat, Oct 31, 2020 at 10:44 AM
To: "Daniell, Robert (EEC)" <robert.daniell@ky.gov>
Regly. | Regly to 38 | Forwprd | Print | Deleta | Show ongina)
Mr. Daniell, Thank you for your response. Perhaps | misunderstood
the information on your website. Who does investigate unethical
business practices? You will receive a second mailing from me as |

received a response from their lawyer and felt compelted to challenge
the misinformation it contained. Judy Keith, Ed.D.

- Show quoted text

I Judy Keitt Mon, Nov 2, 2020 at 8:50 AM
To: "Daniell, Robwieu@ky.gow

hitps //mail.google.commail/w/dmM/1svoot85b 155y 8th=175893812762c0488v=cs=q 2



114442020 Gmail - Southem Madison Water District Compiamt
Rapty | Renly to ait | Fooward | Print | Oelete | Show ociging)
Thanks so much for your help. Stay safe. Judy Keith

Sent from my iPhone

> On Nov 2, 2020, at 8:32 AM, Daniell, Robert (EEC) <robert.daniell@ky.gov> wrote:

>

> The PSC would be the best place to start. You can call 502 564-3940 at the PSC and file a
complaint or use the link | sent you.
- Show quoted text -

Quick Reply
To: "Daniell, Robert (EEC)® <rabert.daniell@ky.gov> More Reply Options

'Send | Save Draft | ¥ Include quoted text with reply
« Back to Search resujts More Actions... ¥ | Go « Newar 6 of about 133 Older »

Search accurately with operators including from: to: subject:.
You are currently using 200 MB (1%) of your 15360 MB
Last account aciivity: 1 hour ago at [P 2605:a000:1708:454:79d2:2b30:bf33:693e. Details

| Gmai view: standard | baslc HYML Learn more

hiips:/imad.qQoogie.commailiwim/15vooiBob 1557 &ih=175893312762c0488&vac83=q 2r2



Windstream Webmail Page 1 of 2

Windstream Webmail smwdctb@windstream.net
RE: Keith
From : Tutt, Rosemary (PSC) Mon, Nov 09, 2020 03:45 PM

<Rosemary.Tutt@ky.gov>
Subject : RE: Keith
To : smwdctb@windstream.net

Thank you.

Rosemary Tutt

Kentucky Public Service Commission
Consumer Service Branch, Manager
211 Sower Blvd.

Frankfort, KY 40601

Office: 502-782-2576

From: smwdctb@windstream.net <smwdctb@windstream.net>
Sent: Monday, November 9, 2020 3:36 PM

To: Tutt, Rosemary (PSC) <Rosemary.Tutt@ky.gov>

Subject: Re: Keith

| will get you all the information that we have sent Ms. Keith. Just a little information
for now her meter in located on South Dogwood and her house is approximately 8
tents of a mile on top of a hill from the meter. She had a inline pump installed on her
service to get the water on to her house. We have records showing that her line or
pump must have been leaking because of her usage going up and finally | believe
her line blew the rest of the way out. We did not have a main leak during the time
frame she is talking about. Again | will get you the information.

Thanks Tommy

From: "Tutt, Rosemary (PSC)" <Rosemary.Tutt@ky.gov>

To: "smwdctb@windstream.net” <smwdctb@windstream.net>
Sent: Monday, November 9, 2020 10:37:23 AM

Subject: Keith

httnaslrahmail nrindoteaam nat/h/arintmacon e A=A TA L t7= A mariraNew Vark 11 /! 1/?0?0



8/28/2020

Edit Customer

Account Number
Customer Name
Location

Home Phone

02005350:001
KETH, JUDY 8
Q2 .10

(859) 806-6238

Location (02005350 : 1085 S DOGWOOD DR v |
Service [ Water (No starl date - No end date) v |
Meter (12513493 : 9037065 v |

Max Read Date

Detalls Locatlons Services Meters Bilied Reads Transactions Billing Address Rate Codes Statement Customer Care {(6) What-If?

Meter Install Date

Prinl Current Reads

No Install Date

Read Date asd Method Stalus L 3 Extended Read cfion
Add New Reading

Presenl 8/12/2020 12:00:00 AM Manual OK 128700 Change Pravious Billed Read

Usage: 0

Average for this meter: 3325

Hide Bilte¢ Reads From History Prnt Billed Reads From. History
Bntid Dt o M tivad vy i el
8/12/2020 12:00:00 AM Manual OK 1287 100.0000 128700 66400
7/2/2020 12:00:00 AM Unknown OK 623 100.0000 62300 20400
/172020 12:00:00 AM Unknown OK 419 100.0000 41900 2400
5/14/2020 12:00:00 AM Unknown CK 395 100.0000 39500 2200
4/15/2020 12:00:00 AM Unknown oK 373 100.0000 37300 1300
3/20/2020 2:26:32 PM Unknown CK 360 100.0000 38000 500
2/19/2020 2:38:57 PM Unknown oK 355 100.0000 35500 700
1123/2020 2:24:12 PM Unknown OK 348 100.0000 34800 1000
12/18/2018 1:54:53 PM Unknown OK 338 100.0000 33800 800
1172012019 3:33:21 PM Unknown OK 329 100.0000 32900 1200
10/2472019 3:30:45 PM Unknown CK 17 100.0000 31700 2900

[:] Indicates reading will be used for a charge generation with the selfected parameters.

hitps /Hutilitybillingsystem.net’EditCustomer.aspx?Customer|D=9ba27 17d-4c99-4ef5-0377-bae? 16813ce?d

111



BLEVINS [ AW

AT TORNEYS AT LAW

400 RICHMOND ROAD NORTH, SUITEC
BEREA, KENTUCKY 40403

Frankie C. Blevins, Jr. Telephone 859.985.5410
Tracy Todd Blevins Facsimile 859.985.5482
www.BlevinsLaw.net

October 21, 2020

Judy Keith
1085 South Dogwood Dr
Berea, KY 40403

RE: Water System at 1085 South Dogwogd Drive, Berea, Kentucky
Ms. Keith:

I represent Southern Madison Water District (“SMWD"). | am in receipt of your October
12, 2020 letter and | reviewed the letter along with the attachments.- After a thorough
investigation, SMWD does not believe it is responsible for the issues with your water
system. The following is a summary of how SMWD reached its conclusion.

All of the alleged damage was sustained to your pump and your service line(s) on your
side of the meter. SMWD is not responsible for pumps or service lines beyond the SMWD
meter. You allege that there was air in the line, which caused the damage to your pump
and line(s); however, we have no record of air being in the water line(s) anywhere near
the time you allege the air traveled through theline.

The only other water line issue around the time of your allegations occurred on or about
June 25, 2020 and was associated with the water line of Ken Blank at 823 South Dogwood
Drive, Berea, Kentucky. SMWD produced the service record for Mr. Blank in response
to your open records request and you attached same to your October 12, 2020 letter.
While there was a leak with Mr. Blank's line, that leak would not have caused air to travel
through the main water line and through your service line resulting in the damages you
allege. In short, the leak associated with Mr. Blank’s water leak is in no way associated
with your experience.

While reviewing the letter of your plumber, Jordan Rouland, we noticed that upon his
inspection he found a 30-pound gauge installed on your water pump. Mr. Rouland's letter
and opinion indicated that the 30-pound gauge was too small and he replaced it with a
100-pound gauge. Mr. Rouland also noted that he also installed a pressure blow off
valve to mitigate damage in the event the pump experienced higher pressure in the future.
Based on Mr. Rouland’s opinion, your water pump needed a 100-pound gauge instead of



a 30-pound gauge and needed a pressure blow off valve. The water pump is located on
your side of the meter, was purchased by you and installed at your direction. If the water
pump was installed incorrectly or installed without the proper gauges or valves, it is not
the fault or responsibility of SMWD.

Based on the foregoing, SMWD is of the opinion that it is not responsible or liable for any
damages you experienced with your water pump or line(s) on your side of the meter.

Frankie C. Blevins, Jr.



SOUTHERN MADISON WATER

169

Order Date Required By Date Scheduled Actual Begin Date
6/25/2020 8:08:08 AM b-3s-ap QU 4/
Closed Date Created By Updated By Completed By Assigned To
8/14/2020 8:40:29 AM | jesse jesse 7ot o 14 |
Order Number Account # Location # : Route Waork Ord'er'Ty;;e Service Type
169 _ 01012600 : Handhelds Check Leak Utility Side
Billing Customer Name Service Address External System ID
BLANK, KEN 823 SOUTH DOGWOQOD DR Berea, KY 7956
Customer Care # Contact Name Contact Phane
KEN BLANK (859) 358-2503

Locate/Request Number  Date/Time Located

Date/Time Called in Latitude

Longitude

Follow Up Date Follow Up Action

Follow Up Completed On

Follow Up Completed By

Check Valve

WO Only Reading/Water Loss

in System ? No Atlocaton? Yes [ No O

0

Field Notes

More wetl than usual around the meter please check

Service Location Notes

/ST oz § L elc

Special Instructions

|Meter Info Meter SN  Read Date Electronic ID Booster ID Last Read Service Meter Size Final Readini
None 10968616 | 08/03/2020 | 13505021 | 0 | 272600 | Water IEZE
Item Description Qty/Hours Extended Amt




Southern Madison Water 239

Order Date Required By Date Scheduled Actual Begin Date

7/6/2020 1:09:25 PM 1-6- 1O OV
Closed Date Created By Updated By Completed By Assigned To

jesse jesse
Order Number  Account # Location # : Route Work Order Type Service Type
239 o 02005350 : Handhelds General
Billing Customer Name Service Address External System ID
KEITH, JUDY B 1085 S DOGWOOD DR Berea, KY 230910
Customer Care # Contact Name Contact Phone
JUDY B KEITH (859) 806-6236
Locate/Request Number  Date/Time Located Date/Time Called In Latitude Longitude
Foliow Up Date Follow Up Action Follow Up Completed On  Follow Up Completed By
Check Valve WO Only Reading/Water Loss

in System ? No Atlocation? YesO No O 0

Field Notes

Awdn | gull W < ain o

Service Location Notes

Special Instructions

AIR IN THE LINES SECOND TIME SHE HAS CALLED

Meter Info Meter S/N  Read Date Electronic ID Booster ID Last Read Wi Meter Size  Final Readin
None 9037065 | 06/01/2020 | 12513493 | 0 | 41900 o r I

ltem Description ty/Hours Extended Amt




Southern Madison Water

282

Oider Date Required By Date Scheduled Actual Begin Date
711612020 1:45:51 PM 2/ 120 LT,
Ciosed Date Created By Updated By Completed By Assigned To
jesse jesse LD{,(] Vl 5 v ad
Order Number  Account # Location # : Route Work Order Type Service Type

282 QMARMMMNNNR | 02006700 : Handhelds Check Leak Utility Side
Billing Customer Name Service Address External System ID
FAIN, STEVE 1183 SOUTH DOGWOOD DR Berea, KY 4590
Customer Care # Contact Name Contact Phone

STEVE FAIN (859) 986-7520
Locate/Request Number  Daie/Time Located Datef/Time Called in Latitude Longitude
Foilow Up Date Foilow Up Action Foliow Up Completed On  Foliow Up Completed By

Check Valve WO Only Reading/Water Loss

In System ? No AfLocation? Yes O No O 0

Field Notes

Special Instructions

ABOVE HIS GARAGE

Meter Info Meier S/N  Read Date Electronic ID Booster [D  Last Read Service Meter Size Final Reading
None 10966662 | 06/01/2020 | 13497820 | 0 [ 153300 | Water HEZE
ltem , Description Qty/Hours Extended Amt

" X5 Repptr £lap




Southern Madison Water

304

Order Date Required By Date Scheduled Actual Begin Date

7/21/2020 11:53:13 AM 7-2 - 2.

Closed Date Created By Updated By Completed By Assigned To
jesse jesse Z WAT L < WAL

Order Number Account # lL.ocation # : Route Work Order Typé’ Service Type

304 “ 01011000 : Handhelds Check Leak Utility Side

Billing Customer Name Service Address

External System 10

TAYLOR, GARY L. 741 SOUTH DOGWOOD DR Berea, KY 1014

Customer Care # Contact Name Contact Phone
GARY L. TAYLOR

Locate/Request Number  Date/Time Located DatefTime Called In Latitude Longitude

Foliow Up Date Follow Up Action Fotlow Up Completed On

Foliow Up Completed By

Check Valve WO Only Reading/Water Loss

In System ? No Atlocation? Yes O No O 0

Field Notes )
1-21-20 3 3‘ 5 LJ
_ /yX W 0-{3
// ‘ 3 ) S (J_)
Meter Info Meter S/N  Read Date Electronic ID  BoosteriD  Last Read Service Meter Size  Final Reading
None 10968589 | 06/01/2020 | 13496879 | 0 | 304800 | Water EZE
ltem Description Qty/Hours Extended Amt




Southern
Madison

WATER

District

FAX TRANSMITTAL

DATE: 9-15-2020

Pages (including cover): 2

TO: Eaves, Olds, Bohannon & Floyd, PLLC

ATTENTION: Mr. Stuart K. Olds

TELEPHONE: 859-623-3728

FAX: 859-623-4224

RE: Work Orders in the South Dogwood area 6-24 & 25 2020.
Sincerely,

%»Z 2. jﬁ - /g/

Charles T. Bussell
Manager/Superintendent
Southern Madison Water District




x ¢t t Communication Result Report { Sep. 15. 2020 9:44AM ) ¢ x ¢

Fax Header) Southern Madison Water RPistrict
Date/Time: Sep. 15. 2020 9:43AM
File Page
No. Mode Destination Pg (s) Result Not Sent
3587 Memory TX 6234224 = & 0K
T SN R OPERT g o oe ewen T
. 1) Hang up or line tail E. 2) Busy
£.3) No answer E. 4) No facsimil connectio
E.5) Exceeded max. E-mai1l size
Southemn
; Madison
L WATER
= District
FAX TRANSMITTAL
DATE: 9152020
Pages (induding cover): 2
TC: Ezves, Olss, Boharnaon & Royd, PLLC
ATTENTION: Mr. Swart K. Olds
TRFHONE: 859-623-3728
FAX: €59-623-4224
RE: Work Crders in the South Bogwood arce 6-24 & 25 2020.
Shcerely,
AL 240’
Charles T. Bussel|

Manager/Seguvevervhant
Southem Mackson Water District






